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ARGUMENT 

1. KCW 9A.88.010 I \  t lYC ONSTITrlTlONALL\ \ ACIIE BE( AIISE IT 

DOES RtOT DEI I \ 1  THE TERM "OBSC EYE" OR THE PHRASE "OPE\ 

ZND OBSC E N L  1 \POSIIRE." 

Citing S/u/e 1,. (;~ilhrecr/h. 69 Wn.2d 664. 41 9 P.2d 800 (1 966). 

Respondent argues that the term *'obscene" and the phrase "open and 

obscene exposure" are not unconstit~itionally vague.' Brief of 

Respondent, pp. 3-5. I3ut Gulbreuth suggests that context provides clarity: 

The uords "indecent" and "obscene" are common words. of 
conlmon usage. and enjoj a con~n~only  recognized meaning among people 
of com~non intelligence. Though stlch words majl hu1.e diferent 
imputution.t in ~ ' u ~ ~ y i n g  (: ontexts. when they are used in the phrase 
"indecent or obscene e\posure of the person" they projec~ a connotation 
readily understandable ... Purticulurly would this appear to he so when /he 
exposure condemnetl /.efer\ to behavior in the presence o f  children o f  
tender yeurJ. 

Gulhreath, at 668. emphasi~ added. 

The statute at issue in Galbreath provided that "Every person who 

takes any indecent liberties with or on the person of any child under the 

age of 15 years, or makes any indecent or obscene exposure of his person. 

or of the person of another. whether with or without his or her consent. 

shall be guilty of a feloiij ..." Former RCW 9.79.086(2). 

I Respondent also cites State v Roberts, 69 Wn.2d 92 1. 42 1 P.2d 10 14 (1 966). 
Respondent erroneously cites Roberts as a 1996 case. In fact, it was decided the same year 
as Galbreath In Robert~, the Court examined a charge of indecent liberties. The language 
at issue here nas not impl~cated: Roberts is therefore inapposite. 



I'lic statutorq context here differs from ti~llh~,euth in three respects 

First. tlie phrase "open ,rnd obscene exposure" does not appear in for-me14 

RCW 9.79.080. Second. forxzer- RCW 9.79.080(2) provided additional 

context bq prohibiting indecent liberties (in addition to indecent or 

obscene exposure). 7 h~rd. as the Court noted in C;alhr-e~~lh, for-n~er RCW 

9.79.080(2) applied to ,~cts victimizing "children of tender years." With 

this additional context. tlie phrase "indecent or obscene exposure" in the 

former statute were suflicientlq clear to overcome a vagueness challenge. 

Another difference lies in the social context. Since 1966. when 

Gulhr-eclrh was decided. society as a whole has become more "cynical. 

sophisticated. [and] bolicliiian." Gulhreuth, at 668. The past forty years 

has seen great changes in community standards. brought on by the rise of 

the internet. cable tele\ ision. and other nontraditional media. At the same 

time, there is a greater a\iareness of the differences in standards espoused 

by different American subcultures. Thus strict religious communities 

(whether Christian. Muslim. or other faiths) might condemn women who 

wear cropped shirts. lo\\-rise jeans, and visible underwear. while the 

tattooed-and-piexed set might disdain those same women for their 

adherence to contemporary fashion. Although sharing a dislike of the 

outfit. one group might conclude that the women were engaged in open 

and obscene exposure of the person. while the other would not. 



It would be eas! li,r the legislature to define u,liat constituted an 

open and obscene exposure of the person. Forbidden exposure could be 

limited to the genitals. 01. i t  could encompass other. specific body parts as 

well. Indeed. the legisl,~ture took a step in that direction when it declared 

that "[tlhe act of breastlbeding or expressing breast milk is not indecent 

exposure." RC W 9A.88.0 1 O ( 1 ) .  

Bq failing to deline the phrase "open and obscene exposure," the 

legislature left citizens to wonder what acts are criminal. It also vested 

law enforcement. judges. and juries with unfettered discretion to decide 

when a person crosses the line from permissible exposure to criminal 

exposure. Because of this, the law is unconstitutionally vague. Mr. 

Steen's conviction must be reversed and the case dismissed. 

11. THE INFORMATION W.4S DEFICIENT BECAlJSE IT FAILED TO 

SOTIF\ MR. STEEN THAT THE PROSECUTIOY IYTENDED TO SEEK 

Ah EXCEPTIOh AL SENTENCE. 

Respondent ne\t argues that it complied with RCW 9.94A.535 and 

RCW 9.94A.537 by alleging an aggravating factor. and decries what it 

sees as Mr. Steen's "tortured reading of the statute." Brief of Respondent. 

But the statute requires more than allegation of an aggravating 

factor. Instead. RCU' 9.94A.537(1) provides that the state "inaq give 

notice that it is seeking a sentence above the standard sentencing range. 



The notice sliall state ,~?gsa\ating circunistances upon uhich the requested 

sentence \ \ i l l  be based." Although the first quoted sentence is perniissi\e 

("may give notice"). thc only sensible interpretation requires notice 

whenever the state clioo\es to seek an aggravated sentence. In other 

words. the decision 11 lictlier to seek the sentence is optional: the 

requirement of notice once the decision has been made is not. 

Once the deci4ion to seek an exceptional sentence is made. the 

notice must inform thc defendant "that [the state] is seeking a sentence 

a b o ~ e  tlie standard sentencing range." and must specify "aggravating 

circumstailces upon \\ hich the requested sentence will be based." RCW 

9.94A.537. The notice must be provided "prior to trial or entry of the 

guilt! plea ..." RCW 9.91A.537. 

Respondent has failed to establish that notice of its intent to seek 

an aggravated sentence \\as ever given to Mr. Steen. A review of the 

record discloses that notice of the state's intent to seek an aggra~ated 

sentence u a s  never pro\ ided prior to trial. Because of this. the sentence 

was imposed in violation of RCW 9.94A.535 and RCW 9.94A.537, and 

must be vacated. 

Respondent suggests that Mr. Steen's argument will require the 

prosecutor to request an exceptional sentence in every case where notice is 

given. See, e.g.. Brief of Respondent. p. 8 ("[Tlhe legislature could not 



ha\e intended to requirc the State to give notice that i t  will. without fail, 

ask for the imposition ol'an exceptional sentence.") This is incorrect. 

Nothing in the statute ~.ecluires the state to follow through with a decision 

to seek an exceptional wntence. If the prosecutor determines that a 

standard range sentcncc is appropriate. the prosecutor is free to withdran 

the notice prior to trial. or to niake a standard range reconlmendation at 

sentencing. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons. the conviction must be reversed and the 

case dismissed. In the alternative. the defendant's exceptional sentence 

must be vacated and the case remanded for sentencing within the standard 

range. 

Respectfully subn~itted on December 14. 2006. 
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